of Islands, (the "Village Council") adopted Resolution No. 23-10-119 approving Work 

Authorization No. 1 with Page Excavating, Inc. ("Page") to provide Wastewater Construction, 

Installation, and Repair Services to the Village's Wastewater Department for a not-to-exceed fee 

of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($350,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Wastewater Department has identified additional work needed through 

September 30, 2024, at an increased cost of Three Hundred Forty-three Thousand and no/100 

Dollars ($343,000.00) bringing the total not-to-exceed amount to Six Hundred Ninety-three 

Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($693,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Village Council finds that approval of the First Amendment to Work 

Authorization No. 1 attached as Exhibit "A" with Page is in the best interest of the Village. 

NOW, THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA.

[...]

Section 2. Approval of First Amendment. The Village Council hereby approves the 

First Amendment to Work Authorization No. 1 between Page and the Village for provision of 

services through September 30, 2024, and increasing the not-to-exceed amount to Six Hundred 

Ninety-three Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($693,000.00). 

Section 3. Authorization of Village Officials. The Village Manager and/or his/her 

designee and the Village Attorney are authorized to take all actions necessary to implement the 

terms and conditions of the First Amendment. 

Section 4. Authorization of Fund Expenditure.

[...]

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE and CONSULT ANT entered into a Continuing Services Agreement 

("CSA") for professional services dated September 19, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT entered into Project Agreement No. 1 under 

the CSA for Wastewater Support Services with a not-to-exceed amount of Three Hundred Fifty 

Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($350,000.00) and a termination date of September 30, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT desire to enter into this First Amendment to 

amend the Scope of Services and increase the not-to-exceed amount of Project Agreement Work 

Authorization No. 1 by Three Hundred Forty-three Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($343,000.00) to 

a total not-to-exceed amount of Six Hundred Ninety-three Thousand and no/100 Dollars 

($693,000.00). 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual promises, covenants and contracts stated 

herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby 

acknowledged, VILLAGE and CONSULTANT hereby agree as follows: 

Section 1.

[...]

the terms of the Project Agreement, including the initiation of any extra work. 

Section 2. 
to read as follows: 

*** 

Amendment to Proied Agreement. The Project Agreement is amended 

SECTION 4. AMOUNT. BASIS AND METHOD OF COMPENSATION 

4.1 Lump Sum Compensation. VILLAGE agrees to pay CONSULT ANT an amount not to exceed 
Six Hundred Ninety-three Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($693,000.00) as compensation for 
providing wastewater support services, including installing the poly check valves in the low­
pressure force main, concrete repair work around vacuum pit lids, new vacuum pit and lateral 
connection installations, and other services listed on Exhibit "1," attached hereto and made a part